PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		N	ame	Execution Date			
John Christen Oleson)			08/07/2009			
Andrew David Cook				08/02/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Stainless Mot	Stainless Motors, Inc.					
Street Address:	7601 Nita Place NE						
City:	Rio Rancho						
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO						
Postal Code:	87144						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number 1556				
Application Number: 12538		12538	556				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:(312)277-2397Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 3125777000							
Phone: 3125777000 Email: lellerson@fitcheven.com Correspondent Name: FITCH EVEN TABIN & FLANNERY							
Address Line 1: 120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET							
Address Line 2: SUITE 1600							
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-3406							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			9002-84853				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jon A. Birmingham					
Total Attachments: 3 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif							

500933085

Attorney Docket 9002/84853

ASSIGNMENT

We, JOHN CHRISTEN OLESON, of Placitas, County of Sandoval, and State of New Mexico, ANDREW DAVID COOK, of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, and State of New Mexico, and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to STAINLESS MOTORS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 7601 Nita Place NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87144 its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application entitled

ELECTRIC MOTOR FOR USE IN HAZARDOUS ENVIRONMENTS

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, including the right to claim priority from said application, and all rights in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, and divisional application therefrom, and any reissue or re-examination as to any Letters Patent issuing therefrom, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter described therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this assignment.

I agree to do all lawful acts, including the execution of all papers and the giving of testimony, necessary or desirable to obtain, sustain, reissue, or enforce said Letters Patent and rights in all countries throughout the world, and to perfect, record, or maintain the title of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

I represent and warrant that I have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein, and that said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention are free and clear of all encumbrances and liens.

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket 9002/84853

augus. 2009

1 Christen Oleson

State of NEW MEXICO

) ss County of SANDOML

Z, 2009, before me, VOLGLAS T. WEBER On AUDUST

)

Notary Public, personally appeared _______ John Christen Oleson______

personally known to me or

 $onumber {\Bbb A}_{\ }$ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence $\ {\cal M}_{\ }$

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

NTARY PUBLIC STATEOF MEW MEXICO Donglas T. Wobel 08-18-1V My commission empires_

Attorney Docket 9002/84853

7 August 2009

ander David Coch

Andrew David Cook

State of NE	W MEXICO	
) ss
County of	SANDOVAL)

On AUGUST 7, 2009, before me, DOUGLAS T WEBER,

)

Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Andrew David Cook</u>

personally known to me or

) proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence $m_{
m D}$ U

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

